## Title 84, General Resolutions FEE SCHEDULES

<b>Chapter 84.01.</b>	ADMINISTRATION FEES
<b>Chapter 84.03.</b>	BUILDING FEES AND IMPACT FEES
<b>Chapter 84.05.</b>	MONTHLY UTILITY FEES
<b>Chapter 84.07.</b>	ANNUAL BUSINESS LICENSE FEES
<b>Chapter 84.09.</b>	LAND USE APPLICATION FEES
<b>Chapter 84.11.</b>	EXCAVATION PERMIT FEES
<b>Chapter 84.13.</b>	PARK AND BUILDING USE FEES
<b>Chapter 84.15.</b>	PARKING CITATIONS AND OTHER CIVIL PENALTIES
<b>Chapter 84.17.</b>	POLICE REPORTS AND ANIMAL CONTROL FEES

## Chapter 84.01. ADMINISTRATION FEES

84.01.010.	Municipal Code	
	Printed copy (all three volumes)	\$60.00
	Printed copy (per volume)	\$20.00
	Printed copy: Public Works Standards Book (Title 76 of Vol. A)	\$15.00
	Digital copy (per CD or DVD, all three volumes)	\$8.00
84.01.020.	Copies: Including documents, maps, etc.	
	Black & White 8.5" X 11 or 11" X 14" per page	\$0.25
	Color Copies 8.5" X 11 or 11" X 14" per page	
	Black & White 11" X 17"	
	Color 11" X 17"	\$1.50
	Larger Sizes available by request.	
84.01.030.	Return Check Fee	\$30.00
84.01.040.	Accounts Receivable Re-billing Fee	\$2.00
84.01.050.	Administration Re-billing Fee (for utility billings)	\$2.00
	Certified Copy	
84.01.070.	Notarize a Document	
	Non-residents (per document)	\$5.00
	Residents (one document per resident per day)	No Charge
84.01.080.	Copies of digital data (CD or DVD)	\$8.00+
	Plus cost of staff time for research (after first 15 minutes)	
84.01.090.	Facsimiles:	
	First Page, Local Number	\$1.00
	Each Additional Page, Local Number	\$0.50
	First Page, Long Distance	\$2.00
	Each Additional Page, Long Distance	\$1.00
84.01.100.	Research, Compilation, editing, etc:	
	First 15 minutes	
	Additional Time Per Hour	\$15.00

Revised: 2/25/2010

84.01.110. Audit:	
First Copy	No Charge
Each Additional Copy	_
84.01.120. Budget:	
First Copy	No Charge
Each Additional Copy	•
Chapter 84.03.	
BUILDING FEES AND IMPACT FEES	
84.03.010. Culinary Water Fees:	
Construction Water Use	\$50.00
Water Impact Fee 3/4"	\$2,292.00
Water Impact Fee 1"	
Water Impact Fee 1.5"	
Water Impact Fee 2"	
Water Impact Fee 3"	\$32,084.00
Water Impact Fee 4"	
Water Impact Fee 6"	\$114,584.00
Water Impact Fee 8"	\$165,001.00
Water Connection Fee: 3/4" Meter	\$650.00
Water Connection Fee: 1" Meter	\$740.00
Water Connection Fee: Meters larger than 1"= Cost of Meters	er plus\$150.00+
94.03.020 Canitawy Cayyan Faces	
84.03.020. Sanitary Sewer Fees: Single Family Residential	\$5,250,00
Multi-Family Per Dwelling Unit	
All Commercial Per ERU (Equivalent Residential Unit)	
Sewer Connection Fee	
Sewer Commedian recumulations	φυσοσ
84.03.030. Storm Water Fees, Per ERU (Equivalent Residential Unit)	\$4,251.87
84.03.040. Park Impact Fees:	<b>**</b> • • • • •
Single Family Residential	
Multi-Family Residential Per Dwelling Unit	\$1,981.37
84.03.050. Fire Impact Fees:	
Single Family Residential	\$166.42
Multi-Family Residential Per Dwelling Unit	
Commercial Building Per Sq. Ft	
84.03.060. Police Impact Fees:	4.0.0
Single Family Residential	
Multi-Family Residential Per Dwelling Unit	
Commercial Building Per Sq. Ft	\$102.41

84.03.070.	Temporary Power Inspection Fee	\$55.55
84.03.080.	Minimum Building Fee (includes 1% State Fee)	\$55.55
84.03.090.	Plan Check Fees:	
0 1100102 01	Residential (50% of Permit Fee)	50%
	Commercial (65% of Permit Fee)	
84.03.100.	State Fee (1% of Permit Fee)	1%
84.03.110.	. Deposit For Off-Site Improvements (Concrete work, etc.)\$50	
84.03.120.	Storm Water Connection Permit	\$30.00
84.03.130.	Storm Water Construction Activity Permit	\$30.00
84.03.140.	Excavation Permit/Road Cut Fee (See PMC Chapter 84.11)	Varies
	Chapter 84.05. MONTHLY UTILITY FEES	
84.05.010.	Solid Waste (Garbage):	
	1 <sup>st</sup> garbage can	\$14.00
	Each extra garbage can	\$10.00
	Garbage can replacement	\$10.00
84.05.020.	Culinary Water:	
	Deposit for account activation (\$100 water and \$100 sewer) Waived for residents of three years or more	\$200.00
	Single Family Residence	\$15.00
	Up to 10,000 gallons of water	
	Up to 15,000 gallons of water if secondary water is <u>not</u> available Multi-Family Residence, Per Dwelling Unit	\$15.00
	Up to 10,000 gallons of water	\$13.00
	Up to 15,000 gallons of water if secondary water is <u>not</u> available	
	Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$0.95
	Water usage by contractor during construction of new building	\$50.00
	Damaged Meter Ring/Cover replacement	
	Reconnection charge, if water is disconnected for non-payment	\$50.00
84.05.030.	Storm Water (Single Family & Multi-Family Residential)	\$4.00
84.05.040.	Sanitary Sewer:	
	Single Family Residential	
	Multi-Family Residential, per ERU	
	Commercial, per ERU	\$38.00

# Chapter 84.07. ANNUAL BUSINESS LICENSE FEES

<b>84.07.010. Home Business</b> Conditional Use Permit also required for visiting clientele (See PMC Section 84.09.200).	\$30.00	
84.07.020. Professional Services / Contractor	\$34.00	
84.07.030. Wholesale / Retail Business		
84.07.040. Big Box Stores	·	
84.07.050. Construction		
84.07.060. Automotive	•	
84.07.070. Gas Station/Convenience Store		
84.07.080. Food Sales/Fruit Stands		
84.07.090. Large Scale Construction		
84.07.100. Live Performance		
84.07.110. Movie Theater	\$125.00	
84.07.120. Public Lodging	\$34.00	
<b>84.07.130. Rental</b> (Plus \$10.00 Per Unit)	\$41.00+	
84.07.140. Storage Units		
84.07.150. Truck Stop	\$2,608.00	
84.07.160. Restaurant	\$125.00	
84.07.170. Animal Kennel	\$50.00	
84.07.200. Amusement Machines	\$30.00 each	
84.07.210. Vending Machines		
84.07.300. Temporary	\$34.00	
84.07.400. Class A Beer License	\$225.00	
84.07.410. Class B Beer License (if allowed by Title 5, bus. license ordinance)		
84.07.500. Public Exhibition	\$30.00 per day	
<b>84.07.510. Solicitors</b> (ID required for all participants)		
<b>84.07.600.</b> Late Fees  A 50% penalty (late fee) shall be added to all business license renewals received by the City a	+50% penalty after February 16 <sup>th</sup> ,	
as per PMC Section 05.30.060. There shall be no proration of fees for a new business license for a partial year.  Chapter 84.09.  LAND USE APPLICATION FEES		
84.09.010. Municipal Code		

84.09.010. Municipal Code	
Printed copy of General Plan & Land Use Ordinances (Vol. B)	\$20.00
Digital copy (CD or DVD, Volume B and/or other volumes)	\$8.00/disk
84.09.020. Zoning Map Amendment	\$400.00
84.09.030. Annexation	\$800.00
84.09.100. Easement Review	\$100.00

84.09.110.	.110. Subdivision and Site Plan (Design Review) Fees, Including Amendments*		
	* [Amendment Fees may be reduced by the Council, based upon Circumstances.]		
	Concept Only Review (without City Engineer review), if desired\$50.00		
	Concept through Preliminary Approval (in addition to any Concept Only Rev.):		
	Residential Subdivision: \$100 plus \$50 per lot.		
	Commercial Subdivision: \$500 plus \$50 per lot.		
	Site Plan/Other Non-Subdiv.: \$100 plus \$200 per acre (or portion thereof).		
	Additional Fees through Final Approval:		
	Residential Subdivision: \$300 plus \$125 per lot.		
	Commercial Subdivision: \$500 plus \$125 per lot.		
	Site Plan/Other Non-Subdiv.: \$300 plus \$500 per acre (or portion thereof). <i>Additional Fees through Construction:</i>		
	Residential or Commercial Subdivision: \$1500 plus \$250 per lot.		
	Site Plan/Other Non-Subdiv.: \$1500 plus \$1000/acre (or portion thereof).		
	Additional Parks and Open Space Purchase Fees2% appraisal		
	The Regular 2% Cash Purchase Fee (or the Optional 2% Land Donation Fee),		
	for all Subdivisions, except for "Metes and Bounds" Residential Subdivisions, as per PMC Section 12.05.030, to be paid before the plat is recorded.		
	"Metes and Bounds" Residential Subdivision (1 to 3 lots)\$400.00/lot		
	Tretes and Dounds Residential Subdivision (1 to 5 lots)		
84.09.120.	Vacate Fees:		
0110711201	Vacate a Street, Alley, Right-of-way, etc\$300.00		
	Vacate a Subdivision (plus \$100 per lot)\$200.00+		
84.09.130.	Limited Review Fees:		
	Sign Permit (plus building permit fee)\$50.00+		
	Residential Site Plan not in a Subdiv. (plus bldg. permit fee, etc.)\$200.00+		
84.09.200.	Conditional Use Permits:		
	Home Businesses Permits (with visiting clientele)\$100.00		
	(One time \$70 CUP fee, plus \$30 annual business license fee, as per PMC Section 84.07.010)		
	Excavation Permit\$250.00		
	(plus any applicable excavation fees, as per PMC Chapter 84.11)		
	Other (non-excavation) Permits\$250.00		
	(plus any applicable business license fee, as per PMC Chapter 84.07)		
84.09.210.	Other Special Use Permit Fees:		
	Certificate of Existence for a Non-Conforming Use/Structure\$50.00		
	Other Non-Conforming Use/Structure Application\$150.00		
	Zoning/Boundary Policy Application		
	Lot Line Adjustment		
	Flag Lot or Other Special Exception or Special Use Application\$150.00		
84.09.300.	Land Use Appeals (All types)\$50.00		

# Chapter 84.11. EXCAVATION PERMIT FEES

84.11.010.	<b>Excavation:</b>	
	Hard Surface per sq. ft	\$0.20
	Shoulder or Gravel Road per sq. ft	\$0.10
84.11.020.	Boring, Jacking or Tunneling:	
	Hard Surface (asphalt/concrete): \$10/excavated pit + per l	linear ft\$0.10
	Shoulder or Gravel Road: \$5/excavated pit + per linear ft.	\$0.05
84.11.030.	Minimum Charge for Excavation (includes boring, jacking	ng or tunneling):
	Hard Surface	\$60.00
	Shoulder or Gravel Road	\$40.00
	Other	\$20.00
84.11.040.	Installation of New Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter, and/or D	riveway Approaches:
	Curb & Gutter per lineal foot	\$0.40
	Sidewalk, Driveway Approaches per sq. ft	\$0.10
	Minimum Charge	\$30.00
84.11.050.	"In Kind" Replacement of Existing Sidewalk, Curb and C	Gutter, and/or
	<b>Driveway Approaches (for Single Family Lots):</b>	
	Minimum Charge	\$30.00
84.11.060.	Additional Fee for Cutting New Asphalt.	
	1 yr. old or newer	\$150.00
	1 yr. old to 2 yrs. old	\$100.00
	2 yrs. old to 3 yrs. old	\$50.00
84.11.070.	Additional Fee for Storm Sewer, Drainage & Water Pipel	lines:
	Regular excavation fees, plus per lineal foot of pipeline	\$0.40
	Minimum Charge	\$30.00
84.11.100.	Fees for Multiple Excavations:	
Multiple ex	acavations shall be considered as a single excavation (for fee p	ourposes) and shall be in
accordance	with the schedule(s) above if: (1) the distance between multip	ple excavations does not
exceed one	standard block (660 feet); and (2) the multiple excavations ar	e accomplished within
the same da	ay. Otherwise, they shall be considered as separate excavation	ns (for fee purposes).
84.11.200.	Miscellaneous Excavation or Fill:	
	ees for the agency review and the permit and inspection of all	
developmen	nt related work shall be in accordance with the flowing schedu	
	Import or Export: 1,000 cubic yards or more  Per cubic yard in excess of 1,000 cubic yards	

Trench excavation or Fill: Exceeding 4' in depth or height  Per linear foot of trench		
Chapter 84.13. PARK AND BUILDING USE FEES		
84.13.010. Deposit (refundable if clean and no damage)	\$50.00	
<b>84.13.020. Residents</b> (for up to 5 hours + \$5.00 for each additional hour)\$25.00+		
<b>84.13.030. Non-Residents</b> (for up to 5 hours + \$7.00 for each additional hour).	\$35.00	
<b>84.13.040. Non-Profit Organization, Including Large Events</b> (for up to 5 ho + \$7.00 for each additional hour; with deposit waived)		
84.13.050. Season Rates (for residents only)	\$1.00 per hour	
<b>84.13.060. Community Party</b> (block party) up to 16 weeks		
Chapter 84.15.		
PARKING CITATIONS AND OTHER CIVIL PENALTIE	S	
	S	
PARKING CITATIONS AND OTHER CIVIL PENALTIE  84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation		
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00 \$200.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00 \$200.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00 \$200.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation  2 <sup>nd</sup> Day	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00\$40.00\$70.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation  2 <sup>nd</sup> Day	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00\$10.00\$40.00\$70.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00\$10.00\$40.00\$70.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00\$10.00\$40.00\$70.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation	<b>No Charge</b> \$100.00\$200.00\$200.00\$10.00\$40.00\$70.00	
84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:  Notice of Violation Issued, 1 <sup>st</sup> Day, 24-hour remediation  2 <sup>nd</sup> Day	No Charge\$100.00\$200.00\$200.00\$10.00\$40.00\$70.00\$130.00\$130.00\$160.00	

If paid after 30 calendar days	\$100 (*\$80)
84.15.400. Restricted Parking Violations:	
If paid within 14 calendar days	\$30.00
If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 3	
If paid after 30 calendar days	•
84.15.500. All other Parking Violations:	
If paid within 14 calendar days	
If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 3	
If paid after 30 calendar days	\$80.00
<b>Chapter 84.17.</b>	
POLICE REPORTS AND ANIMAL	CONTROL FEES
84.17.100. Municipal Code:	
Printed copy of Police Code (Vol. C) and A	Animal Con. (Title 6)\$20.00
Digital copy (CD or DVD, Volume C and/	or other volumes)\$8.00/disk
84.17.200. Administration, Including Copies of Repor	ts:
Missionary Clearance Letter	
Fingerprint, Residential	
Fingerprint, Non-Residential	
Incident Report (no pictures)	\$20.00
Incident Report (with pictures)	\$30.00
84.17.300. Animal Control Fines:	
Restraint-First Offense	\$70.00
Restraint-Second Offense	\$100.00
Restraint-Third Offense	\$200.00
Restraint-Fourth Offense	\$1000.00
Expired Dog License	
Licensed Dog Not Wearing License (after	
Animal Impound Fees charged by animal shelter w Animal Kennel: license required for each dog, plus	-
and only allowed in certain zones (PMC Chapter 4:	
•	
84.17.400. Annual Animal Licenses:	
Dog, Unneutered or Unspayed	
Dog, Neutered or Spayed	
Duplicate or Replacement License	\$3.00
Additional Dog License Late Fee After Jan As per PMC Section 06.03.080, there is no proration	
Fees are waived for puppies being trained for guide	
	- <del>-</del>

**Legislative History**-Resolution 10-02 codified all existing resolutions, with changes/additions: approved 2/25/10.

Revised: 2/25/2010 9